

Nos. 11-246 and 11-247

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-WISH BAND OF POTTAWATOMI INDIANS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID PATCHAK, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

KEN L. SALAZAR, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DAVID PATCHAK, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-  
WISH BAND OF POTTAWATOMI INDIANS**

---

Conly J. Schulte  
Shilee T. Mullin  
FREDERICKS PEEBLES &  
MORGAN LLP  
1900 Plaza Drive  
Louisville, CO 80302  
  
Amit Kurlekar  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
580 California Street,  
Suite 1500  
San Francisco, CA 94104

Patricia A. Millett  
*Counsel of Record*  
James T. Meggesto  
James E. Tysse  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000  
pmillett@akingump.com  
  
Michael C. Small  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
2029 Century Park East  
Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, CA 90067

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 2

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. Legal Framework..... 2

    B. Factual Background ..... 5

    C. Procedural History..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 16

I. THE QUIET TITLE ACT RETAINS THE UNITED STATES’ SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT SUITS SEEKING TO FORCE THE UNITED STATES TO RELINQUISH TITLE TO INDIAN TRUST LANDS..... 17

    A. Congress’s Waiver Of Immunity From Suits Seeking To Divest The United States Of Title To Real Property Must Be Express And Unambiguous..... 17

    B. The Quiet Title Act Statutorily Codified The United States’ Full Immunity From Suits Challenging Title To Indian Trust Lands..... 18

1. The Retention of Full Immunity for Indian Trust Lands is Explicit in the Quiet Title Act’s Text .....	18
2. The Quiet Title Act’s Express Retention of Immunity Applies Regardless of Whether the Plaintiff Asserts Title .....	21
3. The Administrative Procedure Act’s General Provisions Do Not Supplant the Quiet Title Act’s Barrier to Relief .....	30
II. RESPONDENT LACKS PRUDENTIAL STANDING TO POLICE THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAW BECAUSE HIS ALLEGED INJURIES ARE DISCONNECTED FROM THE STATUTE HE SEEKS TO ENFORCE...	38
A. Respondent Falls Outside The Reorganization Act’s Zone Of Interests ...	40
1. Respondent’s Interests Are Divorced from the Reorganization Act’s Terms and Operation.....	41
2. The Reorganization Act Does Not Address, Regulate, or Remediate Respondent’s Claimed Injuries .....	46
B. Respondent’s Interest In Policing Compliance With Federal Law Does Not Cure His Prudential Standing Problem .....	54
CONCLUSION .....	59

**ADDENDUM**

28 U.S.C. § 2409a .....	2a
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	6a
25 U.S.C. § 465 .....	7a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Air Courier Conference of America v. American Postal Workers Union,</i> 498 U.S. 517 (1991) .....	15, 48, 49
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. Rumsfeld,</i> 321 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	58
<i>Association of Data Processing Services, Inc. v. Camp,</i> 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	40, 45
<i>Bennett v. Spear,</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.,</i> 467 U.S. 340, 347 (1984) .....	41
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. and Sch. Lands,</i> 461 U.S. 273 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. General Servs. Admin.,</i> 425 U.S. 820 (1976) .....	20, 23, 24, 33
<i>CIA v. Sims,</i> 471 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	26
<i>Citizens Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne,</i> 492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	47, 48

<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	25
<i>Connecticut v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 228 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	43
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992) .....	42
<i>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999) .....	25
<i>Department of the Interior v. South Dakota</i> , 519 U.S. 919 (1996) .....	5, 57
<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 429 (2007) .....	33, 34
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	23
<i>FPC v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960) .....	26
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979) .....	39
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991) .....	36
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996) .....	17

<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007) .....	23, 36
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	23, 32
<i>Investment Company Institute v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971) .....	45
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996) .....	17, 18
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949) .....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	40, 54, 58
<i>Malone v. Bowdoin</i> , 369 U.S. 643 (1962) .....	23
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973) .....	4, 9, 42
<i>Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Norton</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
129 S. Ct. 1002 (2009) .....	7
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939) .....	26

<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	41, 42
<i>National Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998) .....	40, 41, 44, 45
<i>Orff v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 596 (2005) .....	38
<i>Patchak v. Salazar</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	2
632 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	1
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010) .....	35
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	51, 52
<i>South Dakota v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 69 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. granted and judgment vacated sub nom. Department of the Interior v. South Dakota</i> , 519 U.S. 919 (1996) .....	5, 57
<i>South Dakota v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , No. 11-1745, 2012 WL 75292 (8th Cir. Jan. 11, 2012) .....	43
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens For A Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	52

<i>Taxpayers of Mich. Against Casinos v. Norton</i> , 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	48
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</i> , 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011) .....	40
<i>United States Dep't of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	25
<i>United States v. Braverman</i> , 373 U.S. 405 (1963) .....	38
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980) .....	17
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) .....	35
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941) .....	17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995) .....	17, 18
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	55
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	39, 55
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991) .....	35

**STATUTES AND TREATIES:**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C.	
§§ 551 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 4
§ 702.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Tort Claims Act,	
28 U.S.C. §§ 1346, 2671-2680 .....	3
Greenville Treaty of August 3, 1795 (7 Stat.	
49) .....	19
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C.	
§§ 2701–2721 .....	6
§ 2702.....	50
§ 2719(b)(1)(A) .....	47
Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C.	
§§ 461 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
§ 465.....	<i>passim</i>
National Environmental Policy Act,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370h.....	6, 57
Pub. L. No. 92-562	
§ 3(a), 86 Stat. 1176 (Oct. 25, 1972) .....	24

Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C.	
§ 2409a.....	2, 3
§ 2409a(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2409a(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2409a(c).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2409a(d) .....	22, 30
§ 2409a(e).....	22, 27
§ 2409a(f) .....	22
§ 2409a(g) .....	22, 32
Treaty of Chicago of August 29, 1821 (7 Stat. 288) .....	20
Treaty of Detroit of November 17, 1807 (7 Stat. 105) .....	20
Treaty of Fort Industry of July 4, 1805 (7 Stat. 87) .....	19, 20
Treaty of July 29, 1829 (Prairie Du Chien) (7 Stat. 320) .....	20
Treaty of July 31, 1855 (11 Stat. 621) .....	20
Treaty of October 16, 1826 (7 Stat. 295).....	20
Treaty of October 2, 1818 (7 Stat. 185).....	20
Treaty of October 20, 1832 (7 Stat. 378).....	20
Treaty of October 26, 1832 (7 Stat. 394).....	20
Treaty of October 27, 1832 (7 Stat. 399).....	20
Treaty of September 19, 1827 (7 Stat. 305).....	20
Treaty of September 20, 1828 (7 Stat. 317).....	20

Treaty of September 20, 1836 (7 Stat. 513).....20

Treaty of September 29, 1817 (7 Stat. 160).....20

Treaty of September 26, 1833 and Articles  
 supplementary of September 27, 1833 (7  
 Stat. 431, 442) .....20

Tucker Act,  
 28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....3

**REGULATIONS:**

25 C.F.R.

§ 151.3.....46, 57

§ 151.3(a)(3) .....57

§ 151.10.....*passim*

§ 151.10(c).....57

§ 151.10(f) .....57, 58

§ 151.11.....4, 44

§ 151.12(b) .....5, 44, 56

61 Fed. Reg. 18,082 (Apr. 24, 1996) .....5, 56, 57

70 Fed. Reg. 25,596 (May 12, 2005) .....6, 46, 57

74 Fed. Reg. 18,397 (Apr. 22, 2009) .....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Cohen, Felix S., *Handbook of Federal Indian  
 Law* (2005 ed.) .....42

H.R. Rep. No. 1559, 92d Cong.,  
 2d Sess. (1972)..... 19, 26, 28, 29

H.R. Rep. No. 1656, 94th Cong.,  
 2d Sess. (1976)..... *passim*

Jones, Al, *Gun Lake Casino CEO John Shagonaby to offer insights Friday as WMU's Keystone Breakfast speaker*, KALAMAZOO GAZETTE, Jan. 23, 2012, [http://www.mlive.com/business/west-michigan/index.ssf/2012/01/gun\\_lake\\_casino\\_ceo\\_john\\_shago.html](http://www.mlive.com/business/west-michigan/index.ssf/2012/01/gun_lake_casino_ceo_john_shago.html)..... 7, 8

Knape, Chris, *Gun Lake Casino opens, brings gambling on U.S. 131 between Kalamazoo, Grand Rapids*, THE GRAND RAPIDS PRESS, Feb. 10, 2011, [http://www.mlive.com/business/west-michigan/index.ssf/2011/02/gun\\_lake\\_casino\\_opens\\_brings\\_g.html](http://www.mlive.com/business/west-michigan/index.ssf/2011/02/gun_lake_casino_opens_brings_g.html)..... 7

Press Release, *Gun Lake Tribe's Second State and Local Revenue Sharing Payments Exceed \$7.8 Million*, [http://www.mbpri.org/PDF/News/Press%20Releases/PR\\_Revenue\\_Sharing\\_Announcement.pdf](http://www.mbpri.org/PDF/News/Press%20Releases/PR_Revenue_Sharing_Announcement.pdf)..... 7

S. 800, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)..... 34

S. Rep. No. 575, 92d Cong.,  
 2d Sess. (1971)..... 19, 26, 29

S. Rep. No. 996, 94th Cong.,  
 2d Sess. (1976)..... *passim*

Steadman, John Montague, *“Forgive U.S. Its  
Trespasses?”: Land Title Disputes With the  
Sovereign—Present Remedies and  
Prospective Reform*, 1972 Duke L. J. 15  
(1972) .....29
